
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 29 March 2022 

 

Agenda 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 6 April 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. The Committee will 

assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. Members of the 

public, Officers and Visiting Members should attend 

remotely. 

Please wear a face covering at all times in the 

chamber, except when you are speaking, or, if you 

are seated at least 2 metres distance from others. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 

Planning Committee, visit our website.  

 

 Members: 

 S. Parnall (Chairman)  

 M. S. Blacker 

G. Adamson 

J. Baker 

Z. Cooper 

R. Harper 

A. King 

F. Kelly 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

S. McKenna 

R. Michalowski 

R. Ritter 

C. Stevens 

S. T. Walsh 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: R. Absalom, A. C. J. Horwood, J. Hudson, M. Tary and 
R. S. Turner 

 Residents Group: R. J. Feeney, P. Harp, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: J. Booton, P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. Sinden and D. Torra 

 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Head of Paid Service 

 



 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

NOTES:  

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 

 
To consider the following applications : 

 

5.   21/02724/F - Land at Laburnham and Branscombe, 50 
Haroldslea Drive, Horley 

(Pages 9 - 64) 

 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 40 homes, 
including affordable housing, with access from Haroldslea Drive 
and associated parking and open space. As amended on 
15/12/2021, 31/01/2022, 21/02/2022 and on 16/03/2022. 

 

6.   21/02357/F - Garage block to the rear of 25 Albury Road, 
Merstham 

(Pages 65 - 98) 

 Demolition of garages and erection of two detached dwellings.  

7.   22/00196/HHOLD - 31 Ashdown Road, Reigate (Pages 99 - 110) 

 Two storey side and single storey front extensions.  



8.   22/00545/HHOLD - 17 Vogan Close, Reigate (Pages 111 - 118) 

 Proposed first floor rear extension and side extension, and the 
addition of a first floor side facing window to existing dwelling. 

 

9.   Report back - Tadworth Conservation Area (Pages 119 - 136) 

 To report back the results of the public consultation on the 
proposed Tadworth Conservation Area extension and to consider 
the designation of the proposed extension of the Tadworth 
Conservation Area. 

 

10.   First Homes Interim Policy Statement (Pages 137 - 150) 

 To note the requirements of this new national planning housing 
policy, and the need to apply it in the borough as set out in this 
Interim Policy Statement; 
• Agree the recommended local eligibility criteria; and  
• Authorise the relevant Heads of Service alongside portfolio-
holder to amend this Interim Policy Statement as required to 
reflect lessons learnt through implementing the policy. 

 

11.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 9 March 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), Z. Cooper, 
R. Harper, A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, 
P. Chandler (Substitute), A. C. J. Horwood (Substitute), R. S. Turner (Substitute) and 
C. T. H. Whinney (Substitute). 
 

87.   MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be 
approved with one amendment in minute 73, apologies for absence. 
 

88.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Adamson, Kelly, Ritter 
and Walsh. Councillors Whinney, Horwood, Chandler and Turner attended as their 
respective substitutes. An apology for absence was also received from Councillor 
Baker. 
 

89.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as she was a former 
employee of The Children’s Trust. 
 

90.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

91.   21/02160/F - CULLIGAN INTERNATIONAL UK LTD, PROSPECT WELLS 
HOUSE, OUTWOOD LANE, CHIPSTEAD 

The Committee considered an application at Culligan International UK Ltd, Prospect 
Wells House, Outwood Lane, Chipstead for the demolition and comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site for a 3 storey building to provide a mixed use 
development comprising a shop (Use Class A1) at ground floor with 10 residential 
units (Use Class C3) at first and second floors, car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. As amended on 18/10/2021 x 2 and 22/11/2021. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and addendum. 
 

92.   A) 21/00468/F AND B) 21/00469/LBC - THE OMNIBUS BUILDING, 
LESBOURNE ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered applications at Omnibus Building, Lesbourne Road, 
Reigate for external alterations comprising 8 no. conservation rooflights. As 
amended on 16/02/2022. 
 
Daniel Chapman, the applicant, spoke in support of the application, explaining that 
they wanted to provide high-quality office space, promoting worker wellbeing. 

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 

Significant investment in the quality of the office space and public areas of the 
building had been made, at a total cost of over £1.25 million. Potential tenants 
confirmed that they would only be interested in taking the space if rooflights were 
installed, as this would provide natural daylight and external views. This modest 
alteration to the roof has been developed alongside an experienced heritage 
specialist and the rooflights were of the same type used by Heritage England in 
their headquarters which was also Grade II-listed. Considerable effort had gone into 
considering alternatives to this proposal; however, they could not address the 
issues which this application sought to resolve. The benefits of the alterations were 
outlined. The Omnibus building itself was not a converted bus garage, but an 
almost entirely new building, constructed in the late 1990s, with only the original 
back wall remaining. The roof into which the rooflights would be inserted had been 
rebuilt with an entirely new structure. 
 
A reason for permission was proposed by Councillor Michalowski and seconded by 
Councillor Blacker, whereupon the Committee voted on each application in turn 
(21/00468/F and 21/00469/LBC) and RESOLVED that planning permission be 
GRANTED on the grounds that: 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS4, CS10, DES1, NHE9, TAP1 and material considerations, 
including third party representations.  It has been concluded that although the 
development would cause harm to the listed building, such harm is outweighed by 
the economic benefits and the proposal is therefore in accordance with the 
development plan and there are no material considerations that justify refusal in the 
public interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statements  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, 
including planning policies and any representations that may have been received 
and subsequently
[...]
ing and replacement with 4 x 
new dwellings with associated car parking and private amenity space. As amended 
on 20/09/2021, 23/09/2021, 21/10/2021, 13/12/2021, 31/12/2021,19/01/22, 
21/01/2022, 08/02/2022 and on 18/02/2022. 
 
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Blacker and seconded by 
Councillor Horwood, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that 
planning permission be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of the size and number of dwellings proposed and 

the resultant sub division of the site would result in plots which are narrower 

than those of the surrounding area and an incongruous and cramped 

overdevelopment of the site which is out of keeping with and harmful to the 

character and appearance of the locality contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 

of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019, advice 

within the Local Distinctiveness Design Guide SPD 2020 and chapter 12 of 

the NPPF. 

 

94.   21/02090/F - THE CHILDREN'S TRUST, TADWORTH COURT, 2 TADWORTH 
STREET, TADWORTH 

The Committee considered an application at The Children’s Trust, Tadworth Court, 
2 Tadworth Street, Tadworth for the demolition of an existing single storey school 
building to facilitate development of a replacement specialist multi-purpose 
education and therapy-led facility for children with complex clinical needs (use class 
f1) along with associated hard and soft landscaping, car drop off bays and ancillary 
works. 

9

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED as per report and addendum 
and following change to condition: 
 
4c – include Ward Members 
 
*Details submitted on ecology, landscaping and construction to be forwarded to 
ward members for consideration. 
 

95.   REPORT BACK - WRAY COMMON CONSERVATION AREA 

The Committee considered the comments received following designation of the 
extension to Wray Common Conservation Area on the 16 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that there be no change to the designation. 
 

96.   REPORT BACK - REIGATE HILL CONSERVATION AREA 

The Committee considered the comments received following designation of the 
extension to Reigate Hill Conservation Area on the 16 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that there be no change to the designation. 
 

97.   REPORT BACK - MEATH GREEN CONSERVATION AREA 

The Committee considered the comments received following designation of the 
extension to Meath Green Conservation Area on the 16 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that there be no change to the designation. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr McInally on his continued work. 
 

98.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.46 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
6th April 2022  21/02724/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6th April 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Horley Central And South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/02724/F VALID: 25 October 2021 
APPLICANT: Earlswood Homes AGENT: - 
LOCATION: LAND AT LABURNUM AND BRANSCOMBE 50 HAROLDSLEA 

DRIVE HORLEY SURREY RH6 9DU 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 40 homes, 

including affordable housing, with access from Haroldslea 
Drive and associated parking and open space. As amended on 
15/12/2021, 31/01/2022, 21/02/2022 and on 16/03/2022. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The site is in south east Horley and includes part of Haroldslea Drive east from its 
junction with Castle Drive, up to no. 50 Haroldslea Drive and Laburnum. As well as 
including these two properties, the application site also includes land to the rear of 
No. 50, 52 and 54 Haroldslea Drive and land to the south of L
[...]
rposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

67

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee             Agenda Item: 6 
06 April 2022  21/02357/F 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 09 February 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Holdsworth 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276752 

EMAIL: Matthew.Holdsworth@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 10 WARD: Hooley, Merstham and Netherne 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/02357/F VALID: 23/11/2021 
APPLICANT: DHA Planning AGENT:  
LOCATION: GARAGE BLOCK TO THE REAR OF 25 ALBURY ROAD, 

MERSTHAM 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of garages and erection of two detached dwellings 
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the demolition of the derelict garages on the site and the 
erection of two 2-bedroomed detached chalet bungalows along with landscaping and 
parking for four cars. 
 
The principle of development has been accepted and the garages found not to be in 
use for local parking. The application follows on from a previous scheme (20/00605/F) 
that was refused on appeal for a terrace of three houses. This appeal was dismissed 
on grounds of overdevelopment and cramped nature of the proposal along with harm 
to neighbour amenity.  
 
This scheme reduces the number of dwellings and so their consequent distances to 
boundaries and neighbouring properties as well as offering low eaves to minimise their 
scale and bulk. 
 
It is considered that the proposal would not cause significant harm to the character of 
the area, or the adjacent ancient monument, or cause any adverse neighbour amenity 
to other properties. It is considered to have overcome the previous dismissed appeal 
reasons on the site. There are a sufficient number of car parking spaces and the 
proposal therefore complies with policy in this and all other rega
[...]
NG COMMITTEE 

DATE: 06 April 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Helen Love  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276174 

EMAIL: helen.love@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Woodhatch 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00196/HHOLD VALID: 08/09/2021 
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Holmes AGENT: Building Design & 

Surveying Consult. 
LOCATION: 31 ASHDOWN ROAD, REIGATE, SURREY RH2 7QW 
DESCRIPTION:  Two storey side and single storey front extensions 
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee in accordance with the Constitution 
as the applicant is a Council officer. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development seeks permission for a two storey side and single storey 
front extensions. This application follows the approval of a similar scheme with the 
proposal having a slightly wider part to the rear extension at ground floor level to fill 
the site as well as minor changes to ground floor door and window positions. 
 
The extensions would both be constructed using matching materials and would all 
be subservient in size and scale to the dwelling, reflecting its original design 
approach.  
 
Both additions would be visible from the streetscene. However, the scheme as a 
whole would conform with The Council’s design guidance for this type of addition. 
There is also some variation of the sizes and designs of properties in the road. It 
would therefore be acceptable.  
 
The two-storey and single storey addition would create a dining room, study and 
front porch with WC at ground floor with a bedroom at first floor. The two storey 
element would extend between the front and rear elevations of the original dwelling. 
The single storey element would be to the front of this and extend part way across 
the front elevation of the original dwelling, 
 
No amendments have been sought as the scheme was considered acceptable in
[...]
ed out to the approval of the local
Authority District Surveyor or Building Inspector.

AG

4681NOV 2021 D

17 VOGAN CLOSE
REIGATE RH2 4AT

and RHS bathroom window altered.
A   06:12:21 1st fl side extension rear window & adjacent roof light
B   09:12:21 1st fl bedroom 4 rear windows reduced in size.

C   18:02:22  Rear extension roof & eaves altered. Existing 1st floor
bathroom window reduced in size.

D   03:03:22  Side extension roof, eaves & window raised.

120

A
genda Item

 8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 9 
6th April 2022                          Tadworth Conservation Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE:  April 6 2022 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING  
AUTHOR: John McInally 
TELEPHONE 01737 276204 
EMAIL: john.mcinally@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 9 WARD: Lower Kingswood, Tadworth and Walton 
Sidlow 

 
SUBJECT: To report back the results of the public consultation on 

the proposed Tadworth Conservation Area extension 
and to consider the designation of the proposed 
extension of the Tadworth Conservation Area. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

To report back the results of the public consultation on the  
proposed extension of Tadworth Conservation Area and to 
consider the designation of the proposed extension.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. It is recommended that the proposed boundary changes to Tadworth 
Conservation Area, as delineated on the attached plan in Appendix 1 in 
pursuance to the provisions of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 be designated as part of the Conservation 
Area. 

Planning Committee has authority to determine the recommendations. 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 At the Planning Committee meeting of 29th September 2021, it was agreed to consult 
on a potential extension to the Tadworth Conservation Area. All properties in the 
proposed extension were notified of the proposed extension and the purpose of this 
report is to consider comments received. 

 
1.2 The Borough currently has 
[...]
, to be presented to the Council’s Planning Committee, and subsequently 

published online, summarises the national First Homes policy, implications of the 
national policy for tenure mix of affordable housing in the borough to meet local needs, 
and how the Council will implement the new policy, including local criteria.  

1.2 First Homes were introduced into national planning policy by a Written Ministerial 
Statement made in May 2021. Planning Guidance on the implementation of First Homes 
national policy has been provided in the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). This 
includes encouragement for local planning authorities to make the development 
requirements for “First Homes” clear for their area. It recognises that the most 
appropriate tool will depend on individual circumstances for each local planning authority 
but may be through publishing an interim statement or updating relevant local plan 
policies.  

1.3 Whilst this Interim Policy Statement does not set statutory local planning policy nor 
guidance, as a policy statement that will be published in accordance with the national 
planning guidance recommendation (PPG “Frist Homes” Paragraph: 009 Reference ID: 
70-009-20210524), the local criteria set out here will be a material consideration where 
relevant to the consideration of planning applications and appeals.  

1.4 The Council’s 5 year plan seeks to address the issue of the generally high property 
prices in the borough relative to local wages and to national property prices through its 
objective to “secure the delivery of homes that can be afforded by local people and 
which provide a wider choice of tenure, type and size”. Helping people who would like to 
own their own home but whose incomes put them beyond the reach of home ownership 
in the open market is one way to work towards achieving this objective.  

Recommendation  
1.5 It is recommended that the Planning Committee: 

• Note the requirements of this new national planning housing poli
[...]
   - Joyce / James / Natasha 
Land Charges     - Maggie Judd 
Planning Service     - Andrew Benson 
Planning Policy     - Tanya Mankoo-Flatt 
 

152

Agenda Item 10

https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20088/planning_policy/1101/development_plan/3
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20088/planning_policy/1103/supplementary_planning_documents_and_supplementary_planning_guidance/2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/first-homes-model-section-106-agreement-for-developer-contributions

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 21/02724/F - Land at Laburnham and Branscombe, 50 Haroldslea Drive, Horley
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	1. Without a completed planning obligation the proposal fails to provide on-site affordable housing, and is therefore contrary to policy DES6 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019.
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS8 (Area 2a:Redhill),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS12 (Infrastructure Delivery),
	CS13 (Housing Delivery)
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	5.3      Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	Infrastructure Contributions

	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	6 21/02357/F - Garage block to the rear of 25 Albury Road, Merstham
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0      Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.3 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	Site Layout.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	311 (GA)-003


	CGI.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	311 (GA)-030


	Combined.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	311 (GA)-020
	311 (GA)-021
	311 (GA)-022
	311 (GA)-025
	311 (GA)-026
	311 (GA)-027


	2110181171.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	311 (GA)-001
	311 (GA)-002
	311 (GA)-003
	311 (GA)-010
	311 (GA)-015
	311 (GA)-016
	311 (GA)-020
	311 (GA)-021
	311 (GA)-022
	311 (GA)-025
	311 (GA)-026
	311 (GA)-027
	311 (GA)-028
	311 (GA)-030


	2110181172.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	15305 - T-01-T-01



	7 22/00196/HHOLD - 31 Ashdown Road, Reigate
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.3 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS

	8 22/00545/HHOLD - 17 Vogan Close, Reigate
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	5.3      Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	9 Report back - Tadworth Conservation Area
	1.0 BACKGROUND
	5.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	6.1 The local planning authority has a duty under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to review the exercise of their functions in respect of the designation of conservation areas, and to consider the designation of further...
	7.0 CONCLUSIONS



	10 First Homes Interim Policy Statement



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee  
6 April 2022 Minutes 

 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 6 April 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), G. Adamson, J. Baker, Z. Cooper, R. Harper, 
A. King, F. Kelly, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, R. Ritter, 
C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh and R. Absalom (Substitute). 
 
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair). 
  
99.   MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

100.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Blacker, Councillor 
Absalom attended as his substitute. Councillor Blacker attended the meeting online 
as a visiting member but was unable to vote.  
  

101.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in item 8, 17, Vogan Close, 
Reigate, as he was the agent for this application. Councillor Blacker was not 
present at the meeting for the duration of this item. 
  

102.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
  

103.   21/02724/F - LAND AT LABURNUM AND BRANSCOMBE, 50 HAROLDSLEA 
DRIVE, HORLEY 
The Committee considered an application at Land at Laburnum and Branscombe, 
50 Haroldslea Drive, Horley for the Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
40 homes, including affordable housing, with access from Haroldslea Drive and 
associated parking and open space. As amended on 15/12/2021, 31/01/2022, 
21/02/2022 and on 16/03/2022. 
  
Catherine Pollard, a resident, spoke in objection to the application, explaining that 
their family home had been in Haroldslea Road for 46 years and therefore felt well 
placed to give an account of the area. The land on the proposed site was 
designated as rural land until 2019, when it was changed to an urban area, despite 
there being no change to the land at that time and an overview of the surrounding 
land was given. As the Council’s focus was on sustainability, it would be a 
disappointing president to support development here when there were alternative 
sites identified for development. Concern was raised regarding pre-emptive tree 
felling at sites and it was felt that there had become an “act first and ask later” 
approach by the developers without repercussions. A further concern was in 
respect of flooding. The flood zones at the site and surrounding area were 



Planning Committee  
6 April 2022 Minutes 

described. The expected flooding in the area according to their designated flood 
zone categories did not meet reality. Flooding had occurred four times in Haroldslea 
Drive in the last 10 years. It was felt that the entrance to the site should be 
earmarked at the most serious end of flood zone 3. Of the four floods experienced, 
only two of these were referenced in the Environment Agency’s consultation 
document. This suggested that the datasets used did not meet reality on the ground 
and it was therefore felt that any flood mitigation that was put in place would not 
meet need and any development here was likely to exacerbate the issues with 
flooding in the area. 
  
Donald Stredwick, a resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that he 
moved to the area to enjoy the benefits of the designated rural setting, which had 
now been designated as an urban area. His property would be located five metres 
from the proposed access road to the circa 40 new dwellings, some of which would 
directly overlook his property and change his current rural view. The developer 
requested to meet the owners of adjoining properties the previous year, explaining 
that an acoustic fence along the eastern boundary and low level lighting would be 
installed, however since then the developer had not responded to correspondence 
and the planning application did not reference these and this was causing great 
concern. An overview of highway safety concerns was outlined, including concerns 
for pedestrians and other highway users. It was felt that the road was a hazard in its 
current state and was not appropriate for the two years of construction traffic, to be 
followed by increased traffic from the new development. 
  
Billy Clements, the Agent, spoke in support of the application, stating that the site 
was within the urban area and the principle of development was acceptable and 
encouraged by the Council's Core Strategy as a means of avoiding the need to 
bring forward urban extensions at an earlier date. The developer had been mindful 
of local concerns regarding flooding and highway impacts. The proposal complied 
with relevant policy design guidance and standards. The development was in flood 
zone 1 and the scheme was underpinned by a comprehensive sustainable drainage 
system which sought to deliver a clear betterment in terms of flooding risk for 
neighbouring properties for both a reduction in volume and the rate of discharge of 
water leaving the site, greater control of surface water and effective long term 
management of existing and proposed drainage assets. The Drainage Strategy had 
been endorsed by both the lead local flood authority and the Environment Agency. 
In terms of highway impacts the scheme was designed and laid out to meet high 
standards in terms of width and visibility. There would be an increase in vehicular 
movements; the submission robustly demonstrates that these movements would 
not lead to unacceptable traffic or safety impacts on local roads. The Highway 
Authority described the transport and traffic impacts as negligible and the proposals 
incorporated measures which ensured safety was maintained for all users. The 
development exceeded local parking standards ensuring that there was no risk of 
overspill parking on surrounding roads. The scheme appropriately balanced the 
need to make best use of urban land in a way which was wholly compatible with the 
character of housing in the wider area. The proposed density of the development 
was 22 dwellings per hectare and was lower than that of the allocation immediately 
to the south. There would be no objection to conditions requiring an acoustic fence 
or low-level lighting. This was a sustainable site within the urban area of Horley. 
The proposals reflected a sympathetic high-quality design which had appropriate 
density to local surroundings.  
  



Planning Committee  
6 April 2022 Minutes 

Councillor Blacker, a visiting member, acknowledged that there was an issue with 
flooding in the area however this could be resolved with engineering solutions. The 
proposed development exceeded local parking standards. A car and a service 
vehicle could pass each other in the development, however if a car was parked on 
the access road this could cause an issue. People did park in local roads for 
Gatwick airport and this would happen here. 
  
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Stevens and seconded by 
Councillor Baker, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
  

1.    The proposed development by virtue of the narrow access road, extent of 
hard surfaced parking areas including tandem spaces, limited space 
between properties and to the site boundaries, together with their limited plot 
sizes and shallow frontages would appear as a cramped overdevelopment of 
the site, out of keeping with and harmful to the character of the area, contrary 
to Policy DES1 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management 
Plan 2019 and guidance contained within the Local Distinctiveness Design 
Guide 2020. 

  
  

104.   21/02357/F - GARAGE BLOCK TO THE REAR OF 25 ALBURY ROAD, 
MERSTHAM 
The Committee considered an application at garage block to the rear of 25 Albury 
Road, Merstham for the demolition of garages and erection of two detached 
dwellings. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation. 
  

105.   22/00196/HHOLD - 31 ASHDOWN ROAD, REIGATE 
The Committee considered an application at 31 Ashdown Road, Reigate for a two-
storey side and single storey front extensions. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation. 
  

106.   22/00545/HHOLD - 17 VOGAN CLOSE, REIGATE 
The Committee considered an application at 17 Vogan Close, Reigate for the 
proposed first floor rear extension and side extension, and the addition of a first-
floor side facing window to existing dwelling. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation. 
  

107.   REPORT BACK - TADWORTH CONSERVATION AREA 
The Committee considered the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
Tadworth Conservation Area extension and to consider the designation of the 
proposed extension of the Tadworth Conservation Area. 
  



Planning Committee  
6 April 2022 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the proposed boundary changes to Tadworth Conservation Area, 
as delineated on the plan in Appendix 1 to the report, in pursuance to the provisions 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 be designated 
as part of the Conservation Area. 
  

108.   FIRST HOMES INTERIM POLICY STATEMENT 
The report summarised the national First Homes policy, implications of the national 
policy for tenure mix of affordable housing in the borough to meet local needs, and 
how the Council would implement the new policy, including local criteria. 
  
The Committee concurred that the local eligibility criteria required scrutiny and it 
was requested that the report be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee being held on 16 June 2022 prior to being brought back to this 
Committee for consideration at a later date. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be deferred for consideration at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee being held on 16 June 2022. 
  

109.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.37 pm 


